financing potential investments or acquisitions should suitable opportunities arise. As at the

date of this announcement, no specific investment or acquisition target has been identified by

the Group, and no letter of intent, agreement or similar arrangement has been entered into by the

Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months from

the date of this announcement.

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE PLACING

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that the Placing

Shares are fully placed under the Placing and there will be no other change in the share capital

and shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date

of completion of the Placing (other than the issue of the Placing Shares). Shareholders should

take note that the analysis under scenario (ii) is shown for illustration purpose only.

As at the date of
this announcement

(Note 2)

Immediately
after completion of
the Placing (Note 3)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected person
Huiri Limited (Note 1) 219,950,000 69.83 219,950,000 58.66

Public
Placees – – 60,000,000 16.00

Other public shareholders 95,034,000 30.17 95,034,000 25.34

95,034,000 30.17 155,034,000 41.34

314,984,000 100.00 374,984,000 100.00

– 8 –

Notes:

(1) Huiri Limited is a controlling Shareholder holding 219,950,000 Shares. Huiri Limited is controlled as to

90% by Ze Hui Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Jian Jiang, the brother of Mr. Zheng Jiang,

the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

(2) The information shown is based on the disclosure of interest of the relevant shareholders (as the case may

be) under Part XV of the SFO up to the date of this announcement.

(3) The information shown is based on the assumption that there will be no change in the share capital and

shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of completion